## PUBLIC NOTICE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON

At its regular meeting to be held on Monday, August 12, 2019 at 7:15 p.m., in Council Chambers at the Crafton Borough Building and Community Center, 100 Stotz Avenue, Crafton, PA 15205, the Council of the Borough of Crafton will consider the adoption of, and if appropriate enact, the proposed ordinances as follows:

1. A proposed ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING IN CHAPTER 177 OF THE CRAFTON BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES, SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING A SHARED COST BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE INSTALLATION MINI-GRANT PROGRAM.

This proposed ordinance amends Chapter 177 of the Crafton Borough Code of Ordinances to establish a shared cost backflow prevention device installation mini-grant program.

2. A proposed ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 214 OF THE CRAFTON BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, AS AMENDED, PROHIBITING PARKING ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF WEST CRAFTON AVENUE BETWEEN STEUBEN STREET AND THE INTERSECTION OF WEST CRAFTON AVENUE AND CRENNELL AVENUE.

This proposed ordinance amends Chapter 214, as amended, to prohibit parking on the westerly side of West Crafton Avenue between Steuben Street and the intersection of West Crafton Avenue and Crennell Avenue.

3. A proposed ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CRAFTON, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 214 OF THE CRAFTON BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, AS AMENDED, PROHIBITING PARKING ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF CRENNELL AVENUE BETWEEN BROADHEAD AVENUE AND 55 CRENNELL AVENUE.

This proposed ordinance amends Chapter 214, as amended, to prohibit parking on the westerly side of Crennell Avenue between Broadhead Avenue and 55 Crennell Avenue.

Complete and true copies of the proposed ordinances are on file and may be examined or copied by the public at the Crafton Borough Building and Community Center, 100 Stotz Avenue, Crafton, PA 15205, during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. A copy of the proposed ordinances is also available for inspection at the office of the Allegheny County Council Clerk, Allegheny County Courthouse, Pittsburgh, PA.

## Notice to Be Advertised: July 30, 2019